Phantom Venture Group, LLC (2) Holding Company
Phantom Brands, LLC (2) Holding Company
Phantom Distribution, LLC (2) Cannabis distributor
63353 Bend, LLC (2) Cannabis producer
20727-4 Bend, LLC (2) Cannabis processor
4964 BFH, LLC (2) Cannabis producer
Workforce Concepts 21, Inc. Payroll and benefits services

(1) All subsidiaries of the Company were incorporated in the USA, are wholly owned and have USD as their functional currency.

(2) Operations discontinued and results included in discontinued operations.

d) Restatement of the January 31, 2022 consolidated financial statements

The January 31, 2022 balances have been restated for an error in the Company’s measurement of income taxes payable.  The
Company identified amounts of depreciation, amortization and lease payments included in its calculation of income taxes payable
for the years ended January 31, 2022 and 2021 that are ineligible for deduction. The Company also identified amounts of
inventory impairments that were not included as deductible expenses.

The effects of the restatement in the consolidated balance sheet as at January 31, 2022 are as follows:

Previously

reported Change Restated
 $ $ $
Income taxes payable 3,658,162 1,212,008 4,870,170
Deferred tax asset 9,024 (9,024) -
Deferred tax liability - 33,558 33,558
Deficit (68,510,333) (1,254,590) (69,764,923)

The effects of the restatement in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended January 31, 2022 are
as follows:

Previously

reported Change Restated
 $ $ $
Income tax expense (3,973,246) (961,221) (4,934,467)

C21 INVESTMENTS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended January 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, except as noted)

7

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

For the year ended January 31, 2022, the consolidated statement of cash flows contains an adjustment of $961,221 within net
income after taxes from continuing operations and changes in income taxes payable. Opening deficit as at January 31, 2022
contains an adjustment of $293,370 in respect of income tax expense pertaining to ineligible deductions in the year ended
January 31, 2021.